CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: REZONING



File Number: 12-E-19-RZ Related File Number:

Application Filed: 10/28/2019 **Date of Revision:**

Applicant: RANDY GUIGNARD / CAFÉ INTERNATIONAL, LLC

PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location: East side Beverly Road, east of the terminus of Washington Pike, north of I-640

Other Parcel Info.: Parcel 059 00201 is 43.60 acres; parcel 059 002 is 44.90 acres (application states it is 78 acres but it

is actually 88.50 ac)

Tax ID Number: 59 002 AND 59 00201 Jurisdiction: County

Size of Tract: 80.37 acres total

Accessibility: Beverly Road is a major collector with a pavement width of 21 feet and a right-of-way width of 47.5 feet.

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use: Vacant

Surrounding Land Use:

Proposed Use: 210 attached dwelling units Density: 3.5 du/ac

Sector Plan: North City Sector Plan Designation: LDR and F with HP

Growth Policy Plan: Urban Growth Area

Neighborhood Context: The surrounding area contains a mix of industrial and residential uses in the midst of steep slopes and

a creek with a floodway and associated floodplains. There are industrial uses and a railroad to the north. Single-family homes are northeast and south of this development. Properties adjacent to the south are a variety of sizes ranging from over an acre down to 1/3 an acre. A shopping center and

funeral home are also in the near vicinity.

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street: 0 Beverly Road and 0 New Beverly Baptist Church Road

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: I (Industrial), RB (General Residential), and F (Floodway)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning: PR (Planned Residential) and F (Floodway)

Previous Requests: Rezoned from RB (General Business) to PR (Planned Residential) and F (Floodway), File # 3-D-18-RZ

Extension of Zone: No

History of Zoning: The applicant requested rezoning to PR with 5 du/ac in March 2018. The Planning Commission

recommended approval of PR zoning with up to 2.75 du/ac to the County Commission. The application

was withdrawn before County Commission action.

1/28/2020 02:21 PM Page 1 of 4

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category:

Requested Plan Category:

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name:

No. of Lots Proposed: No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested:

S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge:

Michelle Portier

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.):

Approve PR (Planned Residential) zoning with a density of 2.53 du/ac because it is consistent with the North City Sector Plan's LDR designation and because the proposed development meets the intent of PR zoning.

Staff Recomm. (Full):

Comments:

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends the following measures to increase safety and preserve sensitive land on the steep slopes and along the creek.

- 1. Eliminate the two clusters of units closest to the entry (seven units total, 1-4 and 208-210).
- 2. Extend the boulevard to increase safety at the development entry in lieu of a second access point; the length of the boulevard will be determined during the development review process.
- 3. Grading of steep slopes shall be kept to a minimum per the Hillside and Ridgetop Protection Plan quidelines.
- 4. Development shall not occur in the floodplains or the floodway.
- 5. The Knoxville Parks and Recreation Department has requested a trail easement on the southern border of the property to encompass the proposed trails, which the department would like to connect to Adair Park and New Harvest Park via an east/west ridgeline trail at a future time. The exact location would be determined during the site plan review process.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE:

- 1. This site contains land in a FEMA floodway and floodplains (500-year and 100-year) on the northern portion of the site and a steep slope in the Hillside and Ridgetop Protection Area on the southern portion.
- 2. If the rezoning is approved, this property as proposed would become a cluster development with 210 lots contained in the central portion of the site between the floodplains and the hillside (see Exhibit A Contextual Images). The development will leave the southeastern portion of the site largely undisturbed; the undisturbed area is planned to begin approximately 12 feet from the lots proposed on the concept plan.
- 3. The applicant is donating 16 acres of land in the floodplain to Legacy Parks, and a letter from Legacy Parks accepting the land was submitted as part of the application. The development will not encompass the FEMA floodway or floodplains and will leave these areas undisturbed.
- 4. As proposed, the development will provide a deep buffer of existing vegetation on the hill leading up to the single-family detached homes to the south.
- 5. There is a walking trail proposed for the perimeter of the remaining property.
- 6. As proposed, the lot lines are situated approximately 50 feet farther from the HP area on the southeastern side of the site than the previous site plan submitted in 2018.
- 7. The development will utilize permeable pavers for the internal roads.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS:

- 1. Staff has received documentation from neighbors regarding potential flooding. A date-stamped series of photographs (taken on February 23, 2019) was submitted to illustrate flooding in the area it should be noted that this was a significant storm event that broke several records. However, it is staff's understanding that some degree of flooding does occur somewhat regularly. This assumption is based on the preliminary hydrology report by Dr. Smoot, also submitted as part of this documentation package.
- 2. Other stated concerns of residents concern the sight distance to the south and the size and

1/28/2020 02:21 PM Page 2 of 4

condition of the bridge across Whites Creek, which does not have guard rails. The width of the bridge is such that it cannot accommodate two-directional travel when a tractor trailer truck is crossing; cars approaching from the opposite direction must wait for it to cross. To the south, the road has a sharp curve around a high ridge and has no shoulder, creating a possible safety concern with regard to the entry point of this development.

REZONING REQUIREMENTS FROM ZONING ORDINANCES (must meet all of these):

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED OR CHANGING CONDITIONS IN THE AREA AND DISTRICTS AFFECTED, OR IN THE CITY/COUNTY GENERALLY:

1. There is an increased need for housing in the County. The proposed development would help to meet this need.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE:

- 1. The Knox County Zoning Ordinance describes PR zoning as intended to provide optional methods of land development which encourage more imaginative solutions to environmental design problems. Residential areas thus established would be characterized by a unified building and site development program, open space for recreation and provisions for commercial, religious, educational, and cultural facilities which are integrated with the total project by unified architectural and open space treatment. Each planned unit development shall be compatible with the surrounding or adjacent zones. Such compatibility shall be determined by the planning commission by review of the development plans.
- 2. The proposed development meets the criteria for PR zoning, which is aimed at fostering creative developments that preserve environmental features and incorporate creative design practices in their response to the unique demands of these sites.
- 3. However, rezonings should be based on the entire range of uses allowed within a zone to ensure that any development brought forth at a future time would be compatible with the surrounding land uses.

PR zoning would ensure some type of residential development would occur on this property regardless of whether this particular development moved forward.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY OTHER PART OF THE COUNTY, NOR SHALL ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULT FROM SUCH AMENDMENT.

- 1. Floodway/floodplains:
- a. Leaving the floodway and floodplain areas undisturbed gives the water bodies room to spread out and slow down after a major rain event and can also preserve aesthetic views and natural habitats. Keeping structures and roads out of these areas helps protect new development from flooding, which is more likely to occur in a floodplain.
- b. The developer will need to work with Knox County's Stormwater Department and provide stormwater mitigation measures that meet the County's requirements and mitigate potential impacts of building so close to a floodplain.
- c. Utilizing permeable pavers for the roadways allows stormwater to penetrate into the soil and use the existing natural infiltration system. Using permeable surfaces lessens the impact of development on stormwater systems.
- 2. Traffic/Transportation:
- a. The County requires two access points for developments exceeding 150 lots. In instances where developments of this size have occurred without room for multiple access points, developments have featured boulevards at their entries to increase safety at the development entrance. This may be required during the development review process, and it is a staff recommendation to incorporate since this development will likely have over 150 lots and only one point of access.
- b. To maximize sight lines, the new development entry will be immediately south of where the existing entry is located. The speed limit on this stretch of road is 30 mph, so the required sight distance is 300 feet. Due to comments made by nearby residents, staff is concerned about safety with regard to the speed people may actually travel coming around that corner and those slowing down to turn into this development. A spot speed study may be required as part of the development review process.
- c. A level 1 traffic study is underway, the results of which are pending but should be utilized to inform the development plan.
- 3. Surrounding development and density:
 - a. The proposed development yields a density of 2.61 du/ac (210 lots on 80.37 acres).
 - b. Staff is recommending a maximum density of 2.53 du/ac (203 lots on 80.37 acres).
- c. Staff used the total acreage from both parcels in calculating the density. The 16 acres donated to Legacy Parks was not subtracted from the total acreage as that could be seen as a penalty for the land donation and staff does not want to deter future developments from donating land that could be beneficial to the community.
 - d. The slope analysis resulted in a density of 2.47 du/ac, which would yield 152.2 du/ac.
 - e. The immediate surrounding development has developed as large-lot, detached, single-family

1/28/2020 02:21 PM Page 3 of 4

residential uses. Attached housing and lots of this size are out of character for the area. However, since there is a significant amount of property to the north and south that are planned to be undisturbed, the natural vegetation will help shield the higher density of this development from view.

- 4. Cluster development benefits:
 - a. Less land disturbance, so there are fewer environmental impacts.
- b. Utility infrastructure is concentrated, so there is less, which results in reduced energy consumption.
 - c. There is also less transportation-related infrastructure.
 - d. Preservation of open space can protect scenic views.
- 5. Development plan review and compliance:
- a. PR zones require Planning Commission review of development plans via the use on review process to ensure compliance with zoning regulations and any conditions that may be attached to rezonings.
 - b. PR zoning also ensures the Hillside and Ridgetop Protection Plan stipulations are met.
- 6. Proximity to utilities, schools, and amenities:
 - a. Water and sewer are available for connections.
 - b. Central High School is less than 2 miles away.
 - c. Gresham Middle School is less than 3 miles away.
 - d. Shannondale Elementary School is less than 2 miles away.
- e. There are also two private schools near Gresham Middle School (Garden Montessori school and Antioch Christian Academy).
 - f. New Harvest Park is nearby.

THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN OF KNOXVILLE AND KNOX COUNTY, INCLUDING ANY OF ITS ELEMENTS, MAJOR ROAD PLAN, LAND USE PLAN, COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN, AND OTHERS:

1. The requested zoning is consistent with the sector plan's LDR designation, which allows PR zoning with up to 5 du/ac in the Urban Growth Areas of the County.

2.PR zoning review will ensure the Hillside and Ridgetop Protection Plan stipulations are met.

3.The development will not encompass the FEMA floodway or floodplains and will leave these areas undisturbed. The development will need to meet Knox County's stormwater requirements.

Action: Approved Meeting Date: 12/12/2019

Details of Action: The Planning Commission approved PR (Planned Residential) zoning and F (Floodway) not to exceed

210 dwelling units because it is consistent with the North City Sector Plan's LDR designation and

because the proposed development meets the intent of PR zoning.

Summary of Action: The Planning Commission approved PR (Planned Residential) zoning and F (Floodway) not to exceed

210 dwelling units because it is consistent with the North City Sector Plan's LDR designation and

because the proposed development meets the intent of PR zoning.

Date of Approval: 12/12/2019 Date of Denial: Postponements:

Date of Withdrawal: Withdrawn prior to publication?:

Action Appealed?:

LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Legislative Body: Knox County Commission

Date of Legislative Action: 1/27/2020 Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:

Ordinance Number: Other Ordinance Number References:

Disposition of Case: Withdrawn Disposition of Case, Second Reading:

If "Other":

Amendments: Amendments:

Date of Legislative Appeal: Effective Date of Ordinance:

1/28/2020 02:21 PM Page 4 of 4